
Present: Hudgins, Co Joli Eggleston, Spratley, Buchananp 5-nith 
and Whittle, JJ. 

I JOP P. THO/AS LEAR 

OPINION BY JUSTICE C. VERN01~ SPRATLEY ll 

-v- Record No, 41180 Staunton, Va.j Septo , 1953. 

Celv!MONVv'EAL TH OF VIRGINIA 

FROvi THE CIRCUIT COlRT OF ROCKINGHAM COUNTY; 
Hamilton Haasp Judge. 

Noah Thomas Lear was tried in the Circuit Court of 

Rockingham County, Virginia, upon an indictment which charged tha 

he, "on or about the 17th day of June, 1951, in said County, with 

force and armsp in and upon one Ogretta Jane Dove~ a female child 

under the age of sixteen years, to-wit, of the age of thirteen 

(13) years, unlawfully and feloniously did make an assault, and 

her, the said Ogretta Jane Dove9 unlawfully and feloniously did 

carnally know and abusei * -l<- * .. " Code of Virginia» 1950, ~18-540 

The accused pleaded not guiltyp and undertook to prove an alibio 

The jury found him "guilty as charged in the indictment 1
11 and fix-

ed his punishment at seven years in the penitentiary. We granted 

writ of erroro 

The assignments of error relate only to the granting and 

refusal of instructionso Before considering them,it will be help-
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ful to consider the evidence which is certified to us in narrativ 

form. ~tis necessary to set it out in more detail than would 

otherwise be requiredp since the accused in support of his defense 

of alibi contended in argument that the testimony of the prosecut-

ing witness and her sister is inherently incredible. 

Ogretta Jane Dovej the prosecutrix~ did not arrive at 

the age of fourteen years until June 30p 19510 At the time of the 

offense charged, she was, therefore 9 but thirteen years of age. 

One of eleven children, she lived at the home of her parents in 

Bergton, in Rockingham County, Virginia o She attended schooL 1 be-

ing advanced as far as the seventh gradeo Noah Thomas Lear, the 

accused, lived at the home of Mr. and Mrso Willard Ritchie about 

one-half a mile from Bergtono In Junep 1951, and for certain 

periods before that timep Lear worked at the home of Jess Dove 1 

the father of the prosecutrix, as a farm laborer 

Ogretta said she first became acquainted with Lear in 

Decemberp 1950; but that she came to know him better in 1951, when 

he "courted her some~" She testified that on Sunday, June 17, 

1951, Lear, together with a companion» Guy Dove, came to her home; 

that the rest of her family except her sister, Katherine, then 

sixteen years of age, were visiting that day at the home of 

relatives in near-by West Virginia; that Lear and Guy Dave came 
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into the house while she and her sister, Katherine, were in their 

bedroom combing their hair; th2t Katherine and Guy Dove went out 

on the porch while she and Lear remained in the house; and that 

later while she and Lear were in the kitchen, Lear picked her up, 

carried her into her motheris bedroomR and there had sexual inter-

course with herq She consented, made no outcry, nor any subsequen 

complainto Lear and Guy Dove left, and the two girls then went 

to churcho 

Ogretta further testifiedt without objection» that Lear 

had sexual relations with her upon occasions after thatR that 

specifically on July 8, 1951, he tore the screen off the window 

of the room where she was sleeping with Katherine and some of her 

other 
/sisters; that he did not bother her at first, but lay across the 

foot of her bed; that she and KatheLine got him out on the porch; 

" and that when her sister went back into the house 1 Lear had re-

lation~with her on the porch. 

Ogretta also testified that as a result of the intercour e 

on June 17y 1951R she bled and some of the blood got on her under-

, clothing and on the bedclothing, adding that she had been menstrua-

ting that day; but no one seemed to notice the blood. She said that 

she first learned that she was pregnant in July~ 1951, when she 

-3-



- . ' n: . • j- ,.. ,,. ~-2 _. a gr:{2 9[1J- 9:£9 r, .::::> J . - t . t ... 

:; .I. 1 
., ·o ·i.: b 'I rt) J . ..,. .., . , . ' • 

~ . 

fortt bns ; 93 • orl rt· nl b3 
. . -ms·..:: .c J B ! 3 

tqu ,.,,.. ' JS, 
. L • ' ' ' " ·:::, ) . • 

. tn.: l 5UX')J b·~ rU 0 ( d 3i -c, L m .:9~ .J..-.,,1..1J 

, . 
_:: ").Y 

. 
3 :; :~0 ) e ,1C ' . q 

j- r. r .J~ ., .r.:.. '- ':) '- r.j- b .3 r 
,. l V <., ~ J ~ f 

tsrl,. 0 :c..., -- ·~ ..,. 

.:9 1o 9ITT02 bnc 9nl--:9 j· -)I rlj- J pnJ-q9 l~ ::, - 1 2 

erLJ- .:!2C..i::::>S r -1 
' 

JUd t 3·2 .. ~~ _; ts ... bJ-

' ·.:oq 81_.t no _:; L!) 0 ,..,Jr 3 ..l.-' ,. '- ' 
.., . 

-s . 
-~11 ·r,::d 2 r...,.....,.1_ .:n3 ,. 

~p; 3 i -

,.. 

r J. 

00 ,J, 9. j· ..:o J . .iOJ .u l •. :;9.:_J 

b Is ,,_-b r 

ool ..... "l1 J JLO C 

.;ns . e-::: .) 

-.... -

11 

... 

.J.. 

.) 

u 

1 -JL.,Ofi i::i o~-

J e>u...: 

f J:.. 9 . .:r .o 

.2 -.;)~-,... 

f' 
. 

'9r< 

,J- • ,l ) 

J .) ·..:') 

ri !:, •"'.1 
~<-- .l. J ~. c 

.:e l ..:o -- .0..: 

j· '3 ). -.., 

.J 

. ..., - 0 

l, r: 

...... J 



missed her menstrual periodo She stopped school in February~ 

1952 9 because of the a proaching birth of her childo A girl was 

born to her on April llg 19520 She testified positively that she 

had not kept company with any other boy or man; that Lear was 

responsible for her pregnancy; and that he is the father of her 

childo She added that Lear left the community in August, 1951g 

and had nothing to do with her after that time. 

No other witness testified as to the actual fact of 

intercourse with the prosecutrix There was some corroboration 

by the mother and sister of Ogretta upon incidental and collatera 

matters. The mother said she noticed the accused "talking to 

Ogretta a lot." She said she was absent from home on June 17 9 

1951, with her husband and children 9 except Ogretta and Katherine, 

and that sne returned late in the evening; but noticed nothing 

unusual about her bed and didn 2 t bother about the other beds in 

the house. She and her daughter, Katherine, said they never knew 

Ogretta to have a date with any boy or man except Lear 0 Katherin 

corroborated Ogretta 2 s testimony that the accused and Guy Dove 

came to their home on June 17 9 1951 0 She heard Ogretta and the 

accused talking in her motherYs bedroom as she sat on the porch 

with Guy Dove. She added that they remained in the bedroom about 
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half an hour, and when they came out, she noticed nothing unusual 

Katherine also remembered the occasion when Lear came into their 

home through the window of her mothervs room and went to sleep on 

the bed of Ogretta. She did not recall that Cgretta left the 

house on that occasion, and both she and Ogretta were somewhat 

confused as to whether the exact date was July 8, 1951. 

Mrs. Willard Ritchie testified that the accused left her 

home on June 16, 1951, with his brother, Charles Learp and two 

friendsj Samuel Byers and Bobby Smoot in Charles Lear's car, tak-

ing his belongings and saying that he was going to the home of his 

parents at Conicsville 9 Virginia. He was not at her home on June 

17 P 1951, and she did not know where he was that day. He returned 

to her home July 1, 1951, and stayed there three weeks, during whi h 

time he ~orked for the father of the prosecutrix. He then left and 

returned in November for a short stay. 

Byers, Charles Lear and Smoot were called as witnesses 

for the defendant. They testified that they went to Bergton on 

June 16th» and took Lear to his parentsi home at Conicsville. Each 

said that they were with the accused all of the follov·ing day" 

I The certificate of evidence tells us that they •were in great con­

fusion as to Lear's and their ovm whereabouts on June 17th. While 

they all testified they were with him, they testified they were 

-5-
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with him at various place sQ" Byers said that he and Smoot stayed 

in the home of the accused the night of June 16th~ and that both o 

them were with him at Conicsville all of June 17tho Charles Lear 

said that they remained at Bergton about half an hour on June 16th 

and then took Byers to his own home at Mt .. Jackson~ Virginia. Smoo 

said that he "knew that Lear remained at Conicsville all of June 

17th." 

The ace.used tEfstif::ied that he worked for the father of the 

prosecutrix until June 16, 1951, during which time he lived at the 

Ritchie residence; that on June 16th, he went from Bergton to Coni s-

ville with Byers, Charles Lear and Smoot; and tl:.at on the followin 

day he went to New Market with Smoot and Charles Lear 1 and did not 

return to Bergton until July 1~ 1951c He stated that he was at th 

home of the prosecutrix on May 27, 1951, with Guy Dove, but was no 

there on July 8~ 19510 He denied having sexual relations with 

the prosecutrix at any time. 

Guy Dove said that the only time he was with the 

accused at the home of the prosecutrix was on the morning of May 

27i 1951; and that he noticed nothing out of the ordinary on 

that occasionQ 

There are two assignments of error~ One relates to the 

giving of an instruction at the request of the Comrnonwealth9 and 

the other to the refusal of the trial court to grant an instruction 

-6--
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requested by the accused. Instruction No. 4, the only one of the 

six given the jury to which accused objecteds reads as follows: 

"The Court instructs the jury that if you believe from 

the evidence beyond a reasonable doubt that the defendant, Noah 

Thomas Lear, had sexual intercourse with Ogretta Jane Dove at any 

time before she became 14 years of age, you shall find the de-

fendant guilty regardless of whether or not force was used by him 

in the accomplishment of such act and regardless of whether or not 

such act was done with or without her consentj and shall fix his 

punishment in accordance with the charge to the jury." 

The instruction which was refused reads: 

"The Court instructs the jury that before the defendant 

can be convicted of the offense charged in the indictment, they 

must be satisfied from all the evidence beyond a reasonable doubt 

that Ogretta Jane Dove was on the 17th day of June~ 1951, under 

the age of 14 years$ that on said date the defendant had sexual 

intercourse with her, and the Court further instructs the jury 

that unless they believe that the offense charged took place on 

Or about said date, then they should find the defendant not 

guilty" 11 

While the record shows an exception was noted in each 

-7-
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instance~ it does not show that any specific ground of objection 

was assigned to either ruling of the trial court as required by 

Rule of Court l:Ba The accused, hm~ever, here contends that the 

grounds for the_objections made are apparent from the language of 

the instruction refused. 

The accused specifically argues that the words "at any 

time" in instruct5on Noa 4 referred to a vague and indefinite 

date and could have been considered by the jury as applying to 

the alleged offense of July Bs 1951, for which he vas not in-

dieted. He, therefore, contends that the jury might have be-

lieved him guilty only 6£ the act charged as of July 8th, and, in 

i that event, he was subject to be convicted only for a lesser 

offense than that charged, because the prosecutrix was then betwee 

fourteen and sixteen years of ageo He overlooks the qualifying 

clause 9 "before she became fourteen years of age.911 v·hich ir1mediate~y 

follows the words "at any time," and the fact that the only offenset 

charged against him is that of June 17th~ The finding of the jury 

that the accused was "guilty as charged in the indictment" shovilS 

that they fully comprehended the plain, simple and precise 

language of the instruction read as a whole. 
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As a general rule, time is ~ot a material ingredient of 

the offense of rape, and it need not be proved precisely as allege , 

it being sufficient in prosecutions for the offense on females 

under the age of consent to prove the commission of the offense 

on any day when the female w~s still under the statutory age. All 

that is necessary is that the evidence~ in its entiretyp show that 

the crime charged. was co□mittet. within the period when the female 

was under that age. 75 c. J. ., Rape, .,451 (J), page 515; 44 Am. 

Jurq {ape, i/53, page 931. 

This is a case of statutory rape. The question of the 

consent of the rosecutrix is immater·d1 0 n v·r ·n·a, carna 

knowledge of a female chil~ under the age of sixteen years con-

stitutes rape~ whether or not the act be accomplished against her 

will, or with or without her co sent. The degree of punishment 

to be determined by the jury depends upon the peculiar circum-

stances of the case and the particular age of the female. Code 

of Virginia, 19~L, Jl8-54. 

In prosecutio~s for rape, an accused may be convicted 

upon the sole and uncorroborated testimony of the prosecutrix, 

and this is true even though the prosecutrix Je a child of tender 

-years. The weight to be given to her testimony is a question ex-

-9-
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elusively for the juryo Givens v. ~.~ 29 Gratt. 70 Va.) 830 9 

835; Stump v . ..QQ.m0 , 137 Va,. 804, 810, 119 Sa E. 72; Addington Vo 

~Q~ 161 Va0 975, 977~ 170 s. E. 565; King v9 .Q.Qillo9 165 Va,. 850~ 

See Bailey v. Com,. 82 Va o 107, 114; Smith v O .QQ.m .. , 

85 Va. 924, 927, 9 S. E. 148; Glover Vo Comoi 86 Vao 382, 10 S. E. 

420., 

The evidence is conflicting, and is to the fact of 

sexual intercourse it may be said that the verdict is supported 

only by the testimony of the prosecutrix, which is corroborated 

upon certain incidental and collateral matters 0 However, there is 

no denial that the prosecutrix was under fourteen years of age unt 1 

her birthday on June 30, 1951. The indictment charges only one 

act 9 an offense committed "on or about the 17th day of June» 1951.," 

This was the only offense accused was called upon to defendQ No 

evidence of any other offense prior to the fourteenth birthday of 

the prosecutrix was submittedo No objection was made to the ad-

mission of testimony of subsequent acts of intercourse, and its 

admission is not here contended to be erroro It is conceded that 

it was offered as corroboration of the intimacy and familiarity of 

±he parties. Neither the indictment nor the instructions cover 

any offense occurring after the prosecutrix became fourteen years 

-10-
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of age. Moreover, it is stated in the brief of the accused that 

"Lear was tried for only an act taking place on June 17, 1951." 

Ve conclude, thereforep that there was no error in the 

granting of instruction No. 4o Nor was there error in refusing 

the instruction requested by accused4 This instruction is 

repetitious in part and confusing and misleading in other parts. 

The jury had already been instructed that the offense must be 

proved "beyond a reasonable doubto" The age of Ogretta Jane Dove 

was not in questionQ There was no attempt to contradict the 

evidence that she was under the age of fourteen years on the 17th 

day of June, 1951. Putting her age in the £arm of a question to 

the jury was misleadingQ The instruction first told the jury that 

they "must be satisfied" that the accused had sexual intercourse 

with the prosecutrix on June 17 2 1951~ and in a following clause 

told them that unless they believed ''that the offense charged took 

place on or about said datey then they should find the defendant 

not guilty" 11 (Italics added.,) Tne two statements were confusing 

and misleading, and the first in conflict with instruction No. 4~ 

We have repeatedly held that an instruction which tends 

to mislead or confuse the jury 0 or which is contradictory of an 

instruction already given should be refusedQ 10 M~ J.P Instructio s~ 
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Lear - 27, page 228, and cases citedo Instruction No. 4 adequately in-
Vo 

Com, 
Record No. structed the jury as to the law applicable. 
41180 

No request was made for an instruction relating to 

the defense of alibi. 

Fenner Vo Com.., 152 Va. 1014, 1020, 148 s. E. 821; and Noblett v. 

~. 194 Va. 241, 248,72 s. E. 2d, 2419 we approved the follow-

ing statement from the text in2Am. & Eng. Enc. (2d Ed.), page 56 

"The true doctrine seems to be that where the State has 

established a prima facie case and the defendant relies upon the 

defense of alibi, the burden is upon him to prove it, not beyond 

a reasonable doubt, nor by a preponderance of the evidence, but b 

such evidence, and to such a degree of certainty, as will~ when 

the whole evidence is considered, create and leave in the mind of 

the jury a reasonable doubt as to the guilt of the accused." 

While it is contended before us that the testimony oft e 

prosecutrix and her sister, Katherine Dovep was such as to be in-

herently incredible, there is no assignment of error that the 

verdict is contrary to the evidence or without evidence to suppor 

it. There is no merit in the contention. The facts 

related by the witnesses are not so extraordinary and improbable 

-12-
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as to deny belief, nor contrary to human experience 4 The questio 

of the credibility of the witnesses was one for the jury to 

determine» and they were adequately instructed to that effecte 

No question of corroboration is involved 0 

The accused has had a fair trial. The jury was fully 

and correctly instructed. The evidence was sufficient to support 

the verdict» and the judgment must be affirmedc 

Affirmedo 
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Sup. Ct. of App. Form 9-2M-3-28-51 

VIRGINIA: 

.i,n :tte ~ o.f f.R.icl{m.o,,ul on Thursday 

Noah Thomas Lear, 

against 

Commonwealth of Virginia, 

:ti{,e 22nd ~ o.f January, 1953. 

Plaintiff in error, 

Defendant in error. 

From the Circuit Court of Rockingham County. 

Upon the petition of Noah Thomas Lear a writ of error and 

supersedeas is awarded him to a judgment rendered by the Circuit 

Court of Rockingham County on the 25th day of August, 1952, in a 

prosecution by the Commonwealth against the said petitioner, for a 

felony; but said supersedeas is not to operate to discharge the peti­

tioner from custody, if in custody, or to release his bond, if out on 

bail. 

A copy, Teste: 

I 





Novenber 21, 1952 

In Re: Common· ec 1th 

Hon. L muel F. S~itr, Justice 
Supreme Court of A~pehls of Virginia 
Charlottesvi le, Virgini 

Dear Sir: 

homc...s Le r 

At the reque t of all counsel in the above cuse, I am trcns­

mitting her~vith, by Jr. Herry Blatt, of counsel for appel -

ant, the original record in the above Cfl.Se. 

Yours very truly, 

J. Robert Svd tzer, Clerk 
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VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ROCKINGHAM COUNTY 

CONHONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA 

v. Fel - Bail Bond 

NOAH THOMAS IE AR 

STATE OF VIRGI:t-!"IA, COUNTY OF ROCYI1WP..A!"1, to-wit: 

BE IT REMEMBERED, that on the /O+k---day of March, 1953, 

NOAH TH011-1AS LEAR, principal, and G-BotUJ-£ W L1NDAmool) 

who justified to his sufficiency on oath before me, came before 

me, Harry Blatt, Bail Commissioner of the said County of Rocking­

ham, in the State of Virginia, and acknowledged themselves, 

jointly and severally, to be held and firmly bound unto and 

indebted to the Cornr1onwealth of Virginia in the just and full 

sum of TdO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDrtED DOLLARS ($2,500.00) to be 

levied oft heir respective goods and chattels, lands and tene­

ments, to the use of the Commonwealth of Virginia to be rendered, 

to the payment whereof well and truly to be made they bound 

themselves, their heirs and personal representatives, jointly 

and severally, and they each severally waived their homestead 

exemption to this recosnizance; yet upon this condition: 

THAT WHEREAS, the said Noah Thomas .wear was, on the 22nd 

day of January, 1953, granted a 'v,rit of Error and .Supersedeas 

by the Supreme Court o~$.~jia to the judgment pronounced in 

the Circuit Court of Rockingham County, Virginia against him on 

the 25th day of August, 1952, whereby said defendant was sentence, 

pursuant to the verdict of the jury bo confinement in the Peni­

tentiary of this State for a term of seven years, and said de­

fendant having been committed to the said Penitentiary of this 

State; 

AND WHEREAS, on the 7th day of 1•1arch, 1953, it was ordered 

by said Circuit Court of Rockingham County that said Noah Thomas 

Lear be let to bail pending his said appeal in the foregoing sum, 
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his recognizance to be conditioned as set out in said order; 

NOW, THEREFORE, if the said Noah Thomas Lear shall make 

his personal appearance before the C:ireuit Court of Rockingham 

County, Virginia, if the sentence of said Court be affirmed by 

the uupreme Court of ppeals of Virginia, within ten days from~ e 

day on which said sentence is affirmed, to abide by the sentence 

pronounced against him by said Court on the 25th day of August, 

1952; or, if said case be remanded to the Circuit Court of 

Rockingham County, Virginia, then if the said Noah Thomas Lear 

shall make his personal appearance before said Circuit Court 
c~, 11..:.,~ ... , 

of RockingharnAwi£hin ten days from the day on which said case 

is remanded, to answer the Commonwealth of Virginia concerning 

the indictment of the Special Grand Jury of Rockingham County, 

Virginia, on JU!le 30, 1952, for statutory rape of Ogretta Jane 

Dove, a female child thirteen years of age, whereof said Noah 

Thomas Lear would stand charged, and at such other time or 

times to which said proceedings may be continued or further 

heard, and before any court or judge thereafter having or hold­

ing any proceedings in connection with the said indictment, and 

shall not depart thence without the leave of the said Court, the 

said obligation to remain in full force and effect until the sai 

indictment is finally disposed of or until it is declared void 

by order of a competent court; and in either event, said appear­

ance to be made at the Court House of said County at Harrison­

burg, Virginia, then the foregoing recognizance shall be null 

and void; otherwise to remain in full force and effect. 

GIVEN unoer my hand this / OK day of March, 1953. 
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VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ROCKINGHAM COUNTY 

COIJl"J:IONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA 

v. Felony - Statutory Rape 

NOAH THOMAS LEAR 

ORDER GRANTING BAIL 

This 1 ~ day o f_.-.:!'.\::=::J.=•!=:!!1~~~~~-' 19 .5 3, came the Attorney 

for the Commonwealth, and came also the attorneys for the de­

fendant, Noah Thomas Lear, and it appearing that the defendant 

was, on the 22nd day of January, 19.53, granted a Writ of Error 

and Supersedeas by the Supreme Court of Appeals of Virginia to 

' the judgment pronounced in this case by the Court on the 25th 

day of August, 19.52, whereby said defendant was sentenced, pur­

suant to the verdict of the jury, to confinement in the Peniten­

tiary of this State for a term of seven years, and the Court 

having maturely considered the motion made by the attorneys for 

the defendant on the 30th day of January, 19.53, that said de­

fendant, Noah Thomas Lear, be admitted to bail pending the 

prosecution of his said appeal in the Supreme Court of Appeals 

of Virginia, the Court doth grant said motion, and doth ORDER 

said Noah Thomas Lear to be let to bail pending his said appeal 

upon condition that he enter into a recognizance before the 

Bail Commissioner or the Clerk of this Court in the sum of 

with good and sufficient surety thereon; said recognizance to be 

conditioned for the said defendant to make his personal appear­

ance before this Court, if the sentence of this Court be affirme, 

within ten days from the day on which said sentence is affirmed, 

to abide by the sentence pronounced against him by this Court on 





cm the 25th day of August, 1~52; or, if this case be remanded 

to this Court, then for the said defendant to make his personal 

appearance before this Court within ten days from the day on 

which this case is remanded, to answer the Commonwealth of Vir­

ginia concerning the indictment herein, and thereafter at such 

time or times to which the proceedings may be continued or fur­

ther heard, until the said indictment be finally disposed of' 

And it appearing that said Noah 1rhomas Lear has been com­

mitted to the Virginia State Penitentiary, and is presently in 

confinement at Southampton Farm, Capron, Virginia, being there 

in custody of the Superintendent or other person in charge of 

said institution, it is further RDERED that the Sheriff of 

Rockingham County, Virginia, shall proceed forthwith to said 

South~pton Farm, and that the Superintendant or other person 

in charge of said institution shall, upon being presented an 

attested copy of this order, which mall be his authority for so 

doing, deliver the body of said Noah Thomas Lear to said Sheriff 

of Rockingham County, taking his receipt therefor in accordance 

with this order; and the said Sheriff of ockingham County shall 

transport the body of said Noah Thomas ~ear to the Rockingham 

County Jail, to be by him there safely kept until he shall enter 

into his recognizance with surety and conditioned as aforesaid. 

ENTER TLIS: 

------~~4~A~•~·~·~·~►~,~v~~~----' Judge Designate. 
-.,. 
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Commonwealth 

vs. On an indictment for a felony (statutory rape) 

Noah Thomas Lear 

This day came the attorney for the commonwealth, and the 

accused, Noah Thomas Lear, came pursuant to his recognizance and 

by his own attorney, N~xrudt,mx Harry Blatt. And from persons 

summoned by the sheriff under a writ of venire facias, twenty 

persons were examined by the court and found duly qualified and 

free from exception; whereupon, a list oontaining the names of 

said twenty persons was handed to the attorney for the commonwealth 

and the accused who each alternately struck therefrom the names of 

four persons, the remaining twelve, namely: Woodrow Lowry, S. J. 

Flook, Ernest F. Myers, Jr., J. H. Miller, H. R. Coffelt, S. R. 

Mathias, G. Ralph Smith, Glen H. Emswiler, W. H. Heatwole, John 

J. Nicholas, Elmer O. Rodes, and G. R. Baylor, selected as aforesaid 

to constitute the jury, were sworn to well and truly try and true 

deliverance make between the commonwealth and the prisoner at the 

bar and a true verdict render according to the law and the evidence. 

And it appearing to the Court that the charge read to the jury is not 
one 

a correct6thereupon, on motion of the attorney for the commonwealth, 

it was ordered that said charge be vacated and annulled;and the 

attorney for the commonwealth thereupon submitted a corrected charge. 

Whereupon the court advised the jury that the first charge as read 

did not correctly state the punishment to be imposed should said 

accused be found guilty and directed the jury to disregard 

and the clerk thereupon read to the jury 

said corrected charge; to which action of the court in allowing the 

withdrawal of the first charge and the giving of the xim:lfflill.x«kx~l!X 
I• ✓ , 

corrected charge the accused, by counsel,Aexcepted. Thereupon, on 

motion of the attor~ey for the commonwealth, in which motion the 

accused, by counsel, concurred, it was ordered that all witnesses and 

spectators be excluded from the court room during this trial. 

And having completed the hearing of the evidence herein, this case <teWAS 

continued until tomorrow morning at :tJmx nble o'clock 
A~,, 





VIRGINIA: 
1"asonic 

.Jh tlie !/ujv,,:e,m,.e <ti'ow,,t o/ ~jieal&. /ield at the ~66Vf/ f!Auddm!f 
Staunton 

in the c&tlf Of ~Tt:7£ O'J'I, Thursday th,e 10th dalf Of September, 1953. 

Noah Thomas Lear, Pla ntiff in error, 

against Record No. 4118 

Commonwealth of Virginia, Defendant in error. 

Upon a writ of error and supersedeas to a judgment 
rendered by the Circuit Court of Rockingham County 
on the 25th day of August, 1952. 

This day came as well the plaintiff in error, by counsel, as the 

Attorney General on behalf of the Commonwealth, and the court having 

maturely considered the transcript of the record of the judgment aforesa d 

and arguments of counsel, is of opinion, for reasons stated in writing 

and filed with the record, that there is no error in the judgment 

complained of. It is therefore adjudged and ordered that the same be, 

and is hereby affirmed, and that the plaintiff in error pay to the 

defendant in error thirty dollars damages, and also her costs by her 

expended about her defense herein. 

Which is ordered to be certified to the said c rcuit court. 

Defendant in error's 
Attorney I s fee 
Printing brief 

Total 

Teste: 

costs: 
$50.00 
37.20 

$87.20 

A Copy, 

Teste: drc;b~ 
Clerk 
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Commonwealth of Virginla: 
To the Sheriff of Rockingham County, Greeting: 

You are hereby commanded to summon .......................................................................................................... . 

. . ···•••••·•·••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
............... Og:r..~.t.t.i;; .... Jane ... D.oY~., .... Be.r.gt.on., ... V..ir.g.inia ...................................................... . 
............... J~.~.$..$. ... D..o.v.e.$ ... B.~.rg.t.on., ... :V..ir.i;-;;inia .......................................................................... . 

to appear before the Judge of the Circuit Court of Rockingham County, at the Court Home thereof, 

at 9:30 o'clock, a. m., on the ...... 3.0. h ...... day of. .......................... June...................................... 19 52., 

to t;stify and the truth to say in behalf of the Commonwealth before the GRAND JURY ..................... . 

.......................... ag~ins.t ............... lf QA ... T .o IA.S ... IE .................................................................. . 

who stands charged with a felony fi.iftffji1r001f, 

And this you shall not omit under penalty of £100. And have then and there this Writ. 

Witness, ~~~~ t the Court Home, the ....... 2..4.th ...... 

day of ..... Jµn.~ .................... 19 .. 5.2, and in the.l.7.6.t 

(_,A~;.t~t~~L...,-~~~~~~ 
c::..--

TUE SERVICE PUSS, HARRISQN8UR.Ci,, VA, 



C m.m~m lEALTH 

v. ) GrRnd Jm~y Summons -

NOAH TBOMAS LEAR •• 

To June 30, 1952, at 
9:30 a.m. 

11~2:rn TllE COUNTY 01 
I , • . AM B1 DELIVER G ~RUE 

COPY OF THE~ITH . 
• nA-9~~#; --~~~ o(J£W-~-: ' 

#tl~~ .• 
A. l. STRAWIJERiAN·--
,__ SHERIFF 
ROCKINGHAM· COUNTY -



In he Name of the Commonwealth of Virginia: 
l 

To the Sheriff of Rockingham County, Greeting: 
I 

Yo.~t are hereby commanded to Sttmmon ... No.r.uu.. !!,.i.t.chi~ .... (B.?.~E.to.n, ... .'-.a.!'!). ...................... . 
lives 1th hub d~ 

··········· ...................................................................................................... , '111~ .. rd .. R1·t·ci!i'iEf; .. ·-io· .. ·· i . 
.................................................................................................................. f.ro .... ur-

0
t-on .. on ... ine .. oun-

.................................................................................................................. t .... i..~ ................................................ . 

to appear before the Judge of the Circuit Cottrt of Rockingham County, at the Court House thereof, 

at IO o'clock, a. m., on thil..8.t.Aday of .. .... A:u..cµ.$.t.., ................... 195.4. to testify and the truth to 

say in behalf of the Defendant in the prosecution of the Commonwealth against ....................................... . 

....... ...... ............ ....................... ~9. ... ~ ... r~~ .... ~ .. ~ ... ~.~~-.! .............................................................................. .. 

who stands charged with and indicted for a felony ¥U'li7allo£ .. 

And this you shall not omit under penalty of £100. And have then and there this Writ. 

Witness, J. ROBERT SWITZER, Clerk of our said Court, at the Court House, the ...... .l..4.th ....... 
day of ... A .t.~ ...... :. 19 • .52., and in the 1.7. ~~;/;;~~~o~;l.t• 

zl~ .. 





In the Name of the Commonwealth of Virginia: 
To the Sheriff of Rockingham County, Greeting: 

You are hereby commanded to summon .. N.orma. Ritchi.e ... (Be.r.g.t.on, .... V.a .. .). ...................... . 
lives with husband, ................................................................................................................. WiTla'fd .. Rft'chI'e·~· .. ·10· .. mi. 

····•··· .. ··· .... ··· ........................................................... ~ ................................. from·-B-ergton .. on .. ·Mine··Moun-

··················································································································t.ain ............................................... . 

to appear before the ]1,dge of the Cirrnit Court of Rockingham Co1,nty, at the Court House thereof, 

at 10 o'clock, a. m., on thel.8thday of. ....... Au.gu.st., .................. 195.2. to testify and the truth to 

say in behalf of the Defendant in the prosecution of the Commonwealth against ...................................... .. 

. . .. ... . .. ... . .... . ... ... ...... . ..... ... ... ... .. ~.9..<?:P. .. . ~.h9.W&.~ ... i.~c3,r .............................................................................. .. 

who stands charged with and indicted for a felony ~. 

And this yott shall not omit under penalty of £100. And have then and there this Writ. 

Witness, J. ROBERT SWITZER, Clerk of our said Court, at the Court House, the ..... 14.th ....... 
day of ... August, ........... 19 .. 52, and in the 177-t:brar ot the Commonwealth . 

. ..... . .... .... , .................................. , Clerk 



.v~ 
... DEPlJTY SHER.IR' 

14 



------------------------------------------~ 

DESCRIPTION OF PRISONER 

Last known address ____ -~ ~ ___ Y cia,...., ______________________________________________ _ 

Color__~----- Height~~~_(Q_ Eyes--~---- Hair__~---- Weight_) ________ _ 

Marks _____ (({_./ ( ____ ---- --- - -- -- ---- ---- - --- ---- ----- ------- ---- ---- ---- - --- ---- -- -- --- - ---- - - -- - ---

Age ______ k_ J_ _ _ __ _ __ _ Occupation ____ '£,~- ______ .. __________________________________ _ 

Date of Trial_ ___ £/ __ / __ __ (: __ _/__'!j. ___ "'.'.":. _________________________________________________________________ _ 

- ~ l 

Result_-1-1- _ ---~---~ _ _u. __________________ ----------------------------------------------





In the Name of the Commonwealth of Virginia: 
To the Sheriff of Rockingham County, Greeting: 

l' ~u are hereby comf:1anded to summon ............................................................................................................................. . 

.. .................. 1 .s .•..... J.e.ss.e .... D.ov.e.~ .... B.er.g.t.on, .... V.a .•............................................... ~ ..................................... . 
• Katherine Dove II II 

····••··································································-·J ............................................................... . 

, 
--- ----····-················"'·······················································----·---·-·-···························································•·················································-···---· 

to appear before the Ju9ge of the Circuit Court of Rockingham County,a~ the C~urt House thereof; 

at 10:00 o'clock, a. m:., oit-the ......... 18.th ............ day of... ....................... Augus t .................................. 19 ... 5..~' 

to testify and the truth to-say in behalf of the Commonwealth against ......................................................... _...., 

.................................................................................. NOAH ... THOMAS ... LEAR ...... : ................................................................ :".. 

who stands charged with and indicted for a felony J!IUHEllUmE 

And this you shall not omit under penalty. And have then and there this Writ. 

Witness, l'JD at th ourt flouse, the ... Bth ..... . 

day of ···············•-Augus•t••······• 19 52 .... , and in the 1 .. 

THB , ..... ca Pl.EH, HAa.l.UONauac, ,A. 
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In the Name-of the Commonwealth of Virginia: 
To the Sheriff of Reckingham County, Greeting: 

You are h reby ~ommanded to summon··················································••··············-·························· ..•.......................... 

' ........................ • .................................................. . 

............................... Ogr.e.tt.a .... J.a.ne .... .D.ov.e., .... Be.rgt.on., .... V.a .•.... 
Jesse Dove, Bergton, Va . 

............. •••••••••If•--••••••.,.••• .. •• .. ••••••••• ........................................................................................ ,.,-•--•••••--••••••n•nn•n•n•n•o•uuuuuu•••• 

·················································,fl#····· ~······················································································--·.····································'··················· 

to appear before the Jucfge of the Circuit Court of Rockingham Cotmty,at the ourt House thereof, 

at 10:00 o'clock, a. m., -on the ....... 18.th .............. day of.. .........................• J..~US.t ..... : ...................... , .. 19 .. 5.2, 
to testify and the trut~ say in behalf of the Commonwealth against: ....................................................... . 

........... , .............. • • ............. NOAH .... TH.OIMS .... LEAR ............................... ~ .......................................................... . 

who stands charged with a11d indicted for a felony~ 
"W' 

And" this you shall not omit under penalty. And have then and there this 'Writ. 

Witness;J..~~~at the Court House, 'the ..... 7.th .... 

day of....... ugus..t ................. , 1952 ..... , and in the 

TH• ···••ca ra,ss, HAkl.lSONBU&G, ...... 

., 
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CHIEF JUSTICE. 
EDWARD W. HUDGINS 

JUSTICES· 
JOHN W.EGGLESTON 
C. VERNON SPRATLEY 

ARCHIBALD C. BUCHANAN 

WILLIS 0. MILLER 

SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS 

OF VIRGINIA 
LEMUEL F. SMITH 

KENNON C. WHITTLE 

Mr. J. Robert 
Circuit Court 
Harris on burg, 

Switzer, Clerk 
of Rockingham County 
Virginia 

Dear Mr. Switzer: 

Richmond 10 
October 3, 1953 

HOWARD G. TURNER 
CLERK 

HUBERT D. BENNETT 

EXECUTIVE SECRETARY 

The case of Noah Thomas Lear v. Common­

wealth of Virginia, Record No. 4118, having been 

disposed of in this court, I am returning herewith 

the original record. 

HGT-h 

Encls. 

Please acknowledge receipt. 

Yours very truly, 

Clerk 
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J. LINDSAY ALMOND. JR. 

ATTORNEY GENERAL 

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 

RICHMOND 

January 30, 1953 

Mr. H. G. Turner, Clerk 
Supreme Court of Appeals 
Richmond 
Virginia 

Re: Noah Thomas Lear 
v. 
Commonwealth of Virginia 

Dear Mr. Turner: 

G. STANLEv CLARKE 

l'I.ENNET'H C. PATTY 

0 GARDINER TYLER,JR. 

C. C~AVPJON BOWLES 

HENRY T, WICKI-IAM 

FREDERICK T. GRAY 

Tt-lOMAS M. MILLER 

CLARENCE F. HICKS 

ASSISTANTS 

Referring to the printed record in 
the above styled case,this is to advise that the office 
of the Attorney General desires nothing further to be 
included therein than has already been designated. 

Very sincerely yours, 

16-25 





HON. HA.MILTON HAAS. JUDGI!' 

TWENTY-FIFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 

HARRISONBURG, VIRGINIA 

J, ROBERT SWITZER, CLERK 

otltrk's ®ffi.ct 

<!Lirruit C!tnurt nf Jnrking4a:m <!tnunt11 

~arrisnnhurg, 1!lirginia 

December 23, 1952 

Hon. Lemuel F. Smith, Justice 
Supreme Court of Appeals of Virginia 
Charlottesville, Virginia 

Re: Commonwealth v. Noah Thomas Lear 

Dear Sir: 

Dl!'PUTIES 

HARRY LEE BRYAN 

MARGIE BOWERS 

MARGARET B. WENGER 

At the request of Mr. Harry Blatt, of counsel for appellant, 

I am transmitting herewith the original record in the above 

case. 

Yours very truly, 

Jc-tf ,L,J,~ 
J. Robert Switzer, C~ 

JRS:mb 
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HAR.RY BLATT 
ATTORNEY AT LA·w· 

HAR.R.ISONBURO, VIRGINIA 

THE NATIONAL BANK BUILDING 

December 23, 1952 

Hon. J. Robert Switzer 
Clerk of the Circuit Court of Rockingham County 
Harrisonburg, Virginia 

Re: Commonwealth v. Noah Thomas Lear 

Dear Mr. Switzer: 

At the request of all counsel in the above case, 
the original of the record thereof was transmitted to 
Hon. Lemuel F. Smith, Justice of the Supreme Court of 
Appeals of Virginia, at his office in Charlottesville, 
Virginia, on November 2+, 1952. The purpose of trans­
mission of the record was to permit an application for 
bail on behalf of defendant pending his petition for a 
writ of error. 

The application for bail was denied and the reoord 
was returned to me to be transmitted again when the 
petition for a writ of error was filed. 

You are therefore requested, pursuant to Rule 5:1, 
Section 7, to transmit said record to Hon. Lemuel F. 
Smith, Justice of the Supreme Court of Appeals of Vir­
ginia, Albemarle County Court House, Charlottesville, 
Virginia, on the 23rd day of December, 1952. 

A copy of this letter has been mailed this date to 
George D. Conrad, Esq., Attorney for the Commonwealth 
for Rockingham County, Virginia. 

Very truly yours, 

Harry 

HB/lm 
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HON, HAMILTON HAAS, JUDGE 

TWENTY-FIFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 

HARRISONBURG, VIRGINIA 

J. ROBERT SWITZER, CLl!RK 

QU.erlt' s @ffut 

<!rirruit <!Lnurt of ~nrking4am <!rnunt}! 
~arrisnnhurg, 'llirginht 

November 21, 1952 

In Re: Commonwealth 
vs. 
Noah Thomas Lear 

Hon. Lemuel F. Smith, Justice 
Supreme Court of Appeals of Virginia 
Charlottesville, Virginia 

Dear Sir: 

DEPUTIES 

HARRY LEE BRYAN 

MARGIE BOWERS 

MARGARET B. WENGER 

At the request of sJJ caunsAl in the above case, I am trans­

mitting herewith, by Mr. Harry Blatt, of counsel for appell­

ant, the original record in the above case. 

Yours very truly, 

~~~ 
J Mabert Switz.<f, Clerk 

JRS:mb 
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VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ROCKINGHAM COUNTY 

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA 

v. REQUEST FOR TRANSMISSION OF RECORD 

NOAH THOMAS LEAR 

TO THE HONORABLE J. ROBERT SWITZER CLERK OF THE SAID COURT: 

The undersigned, being all the Counsel for the Appellant and 

for the Commonwealth of Virginia in the above styled case, hereby 

request the Clerk to transmit the record of said case to the 

Honorable Lemuel F. Smith, Justice of the Supreme Court of Appeals 

of Virginia, Albemarle County Court House, Charlottesville, 

Virginia, on the 22nd day of November, 1952. 

Given under our hands this 18th day of November, 1952. 

r ~dunselforAppellant.__ 

,,,,,.... 

ttorney for the Commonwealth for the 
County of Rockingham Virginia 





LA'\V tO>lFFICES 

GEORGE CONRAD 

lllIARRISONJBIUR<G 0 VA. 

Court House 
November 21, 1952 

Honorable Lemuel F. Smith 
Justice of the Supreme Court of Appeals of Virginia 
Charlottesville, Virginia 

Dear Sir: 

Ir- connection with the case of Commonwealth of 
Virginia V. Noah Thomas Lear, notice has been served 
on me by Counsel for Lear that they will make a motion 
before you on Saturday, November 22, 1952 at Charlottes­
ville that the prisoner be admitted to bail. 

On behalf of the Conrraonwealth, I wish to object 
to such motion. T,e['r rrns found guilty by a jury and 
after the verdic.: vrns returned a motion was made that 
he be admitted to bail pending application for a writ 
of error. Judge Haas refused to take such action, 
but stated that he might reconsider the matter in 
case an appeal was allowed. The motion v1as not made 
until several days after the trial and Lear had 
already been sent to the peni~tentiary. 

Under the circumstances, the Commonwealth feels 
that this man should not be admitted to bail at this 
time. 

GDC/dl 





VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ROCKINGHAM COUNTY 

CO~Il10NWEALTH OF VIRGINIA 
Filed in the r ork\ Of ice 

Ro\,k'rr I .:l., 

~ 0 11 1952 

v. ) NOTICE fe</r~~ Cler 

NOAH THOMAS LEAR 

TO GEORGE D. CONRAD, ESQUIRE, ATTORNEY FOR T{E COMMONWEALTH FOR 
THE COUNTY OF OOCKINGHAM, VIRGINIA: 

You are hereby notified that the undersigned will, on Friday, 

November 21, 1952, at 10 o'clock a.m., move the Circuit Court of 

Rockingham County, Virginia, then to be sitting at Harrisonburg, 

Virginia, to admit the above name appellant, Noah Thomas Lear, to 

bail pending his petition for awrit of error to Supreme Court of 

Appeals of Virginia, and further appellate proceedings thereafter; 

and you are further notified that if such bail be denied, or if 

such motion be not made, then the undersigned will, on Saturday, 

November 22, 1952, a~ 10 o'clock a.m., move the Honorable Lemuel 

F. Smith, a Justice of the Supreme Court of Appeals of Virginia, 

at his office in the Albemarle County Court House·, in Charlottes­

ville, Virginia, to admit said Noah Thomas Lear to such bail. 

Given under our hands this 18th day of November, 1952. 

v~unsel for Appellant 

I certify that the foregoing Notice was served on George D. 
Conrad, Esquire, Attorney for the Commonweal th for the County of 
Rockingham, Virginia, by handing him a copy thereof, this 18th 
day of November, 19520 



---, 
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Filed tn the C!erk's Of qc 
Rockingr:,,1; c,· . • "✓., 

r ov 17 ,952 

~~~ Cler 
VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ROCKINGHAM COUNTY 

COl\IMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA 

v. ) DESIGNATION OF PARTS OF RECORD TO BE PRINTED ON APPEAL 

NOAH TH0!-1.AS LEAR 

TO THE HONORABLE J. ROBERT SWITZER CLERK OF THE SAID COURT: 

Counsel for appellant in the above styled criminal case here­

by designate the following parts of the record that they wish 

printed; 

(1) Indictment with return 
of Grand Jury thereon, 
filed----------------------June 30, 1952------Page 2 of record 

1 ( 2) Order of Court on re-

/ I tr~d~:-~:~~~-~~::: ________ June JO, 1952------Page 3 of record 

(3) Order of Court on 

I Arraignment and Plea 
of Defendant, filed--------June 30, 1952------Page 3 of record 

I 
(4) Order of Court on first 

day of Trial, filed------August 15, 1952---Pages 4&5 of record 

I (5) Charge to Jury (first), 
filed--------------------August 18, 1952------Page 6 of record 

( 6) Charge to Jury (second) 
and original of the 
Jury's verdict, filed----August 18, 1952------Page 7 of record 

(7) Instructions granted, 

I 
filed--------------------August 19, 1952 

a. Instruction 1 -----Page 8 of record 

I b. Ins true tion 2 -----Page 9 of record 
I 

c. Instruction 3 -----Page 10 of record 

d. Instruction 4 -----Page 11 of record 

eo Instruction 5 -----Page 12 of record 

f. Ins true tion 6 -----Page 13 of record 
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I 

I 

I 
I 

--------

(8) Instructions refused, 
filed--------------------August 19, 1952 

g. Instruction 7 

h. Instruction 8 

i. Instruction 9 

j. Instruction 10 

(9) Order of Court on 
Second day of Trial 
(containing verdict) 

-----Page 14 of record 

-----Page 15 of reco~d 

-----Page 16 of record 

-----Page 17 of record 

filed--------------------August 19, 1952-Pages 18&19 of record 

(10) Assignments of error, 
filed--------------------August 19, 1952-Pages 20&21 of record 

(ll) Order of Court over­
ruling motion to set 
aside the verdict and 
imposing sentence in 
Accordance with the 
verdict of the Jury, 
filed--------------------August 25, 1952-----Page 22 of record 

(12) Notice of Appeal and 
Assignments of Error, 
filed-----------------September B, 1952-Pages 23&24 of record 

(13) Written statement in 

(14) 

narrative form of \ 
Testimony, filed--------October 22, 1952-Pages 25-33 inclusive 

of record 

Exhibit bus ticket 
(both sides) (described 
in and introduced during 
Testimony of Alfred Lee 
Dove), filed-------------August 18, 1952-----Page 34 of record 

~ 

I certify that the foregoing Designation Of Parts Of The Recor 
I 

\To Be Printed was served on George D. Conrad, Esquire, Attorney 

i'For The Connnonweal th for the County of Rockingham, Virginia, by 

handing him a copy thereof, this 17th day of November, 1952. 

-
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J P. Bell Co.-No. B•500 

~ommontuealtb of l'irginia 

In the ......... C..lr.Q:ui.t. ................ Court of the ....... 9-5?.@.t.Y. ... 9.f.JW.GJ\lNQ~ ......................... . 

.. Commonweal th .. of ... Virginia ............... . 

vs.{ 

NOAH THOMAS LEAR 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
Name of Paper 

Warrant of Arrest (with 
Recognizance on reverse 
side, return of sheriff, 
and certificate of Trial 
Justice) 

Indictment with return of 
Grand Jury thereon 

Order of Court on return of 
Grand Jury 

Order of Court on arraignment 
and Plea of defendant 

Order of Court 
of trial·, 

on first day 

Charge to Jury ( first) 

Charge· to Jury ( second) 

Instructions 

Instructions (refused) 
' 

Order of Court on second day 

Date Filed 

May 9, 1952 

June 30, 1952 

June 30, 1952 

June 30, 1952 

August 18, 1952 

August 18, 1952 

August 18, 1952 

August 19, 1952 

August 19, 1952 

of trial (containing ver- August 19, 1952 
diet) 

Assignments of error August 19, 1952 

Order of Court overruling 
motion to set aside verdict 
and imposing sentence in 
accordance with verdict of 
jury August 25, 1952 

Notice of Appeal and Assign-
ments of Error September 8, 1952 

Written Statement in Narra-
tive Form, of Testimony October 22, 1952 

Exhibit Bus Ticket August 18, 1952 

Page 

1 

2 

3 

3 

4 

6 

7 

8-13 

14-17 

18 

20 

22 

23 

25 

34 

I .... J .• .. Ro.1?~.~t .. e}~Jt~.~£ ....................... , Clerk of the abov~ mentioned Court, certify that 
the papers listed above and filed herein, are the original papers in the above styled case. 

Teste: 

ft~¢~ Clerk 



---, 



Comp. ~~· m 18 

STATE OF VIRGINIA 

COUNTY OF R NGHAM 
l To-W,t No. 9643 A_ 

TO ANY SHERIFF OR POLICE OFFICER: 

Whereas, Jesse Dove ,,+~~ u~ ________ _...~~~----------

has this day made complaint and information on oath before me, J.C. Swartz, Clerk of the 
(Name) 

Trial Justice Court of the said County, tha._ _____________ _ 
(Title) 

NOAH THOMAS LEAR, Conicsville V_a~•-____ in the said County 

did on the 17th day 0 1 ___ _;:Jc....:un=e=--------· 19__g__L: ~ in and u on . 
one O retta Jane Dove a female child under the age of sixteen.years 

to-wit of the a e of thirteen 13 ears unlawfull and feloniousl_y 

did make an assault and her the said Ogretta Jane Dove unlav1fully__ _ 

and feloniousl did carnall know and abuse a ainst the peace and 

of the Co ,onwealth. 

. 
These are, therefore, Ii() command you, in the name of the Commonwealth, to apprehend and bring before the 

Trial Justice Court of the said C unty, the body (bodies) of the above accused, to answer the said complaint and 

o e urt 1er eat wit accor 1ng to aw. n you are a so di rec e o summon 

color ____ Address __________ _ -□ 

color ____ Address ---------------□ 

color ____ Address __________ _ -□ 

color Address -□ 

color ____ Address ___________ _ -□ 

as witnesses. 

Given under my hand and seal, this 

-1-



in and for the y aforesaid, State of Virginia, do certify 

of 

at • ~• O O M., at --=-.L:.¥-.f2!:::C:::J!:'.!~~!2=::=a.;.,s.,~--,Virginia, and at any time or times to which the pr may be continued 
or further heard, and before any court thereafter having or holding any proceedings in connection with the charge m this warrant, to answer 
for the offense with which he is charged, and shall no epart thence without the leave of said court, the said obligation to remain in full force 
and effect until the charge is finally disposed of or until it is declared void by order of a competent court; and upon the further condition that 

the said 
from the date hereof. 

Given under my hand, this 
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STATE OF VIRGINIA, 

COUNTY O:Ei' ROCKINGHAM, to-wit: 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF SAID COUNTY: 

The grand jurors of the State of Virginia, in and for the body 

of the County of Rockingham and now attendine; the Circuit Court of 

said County, at its June term, 1952, upon their oaths do present 

that NOAH THOMAS LEAR, on or about the 17th day of June, 1951, in 

said County, with force and arms, in and upon one Ogretta Jane Dove, 

a female child under the age of six teen years, to-wit, of the age 

of thirteen (13) years, unlawfully and feloniously did make an 

assault, and her, the said Ogretta Jane Dove, unlavrfully and 

feloniously did carnally know and abuse, against the peace and 

dignity of the Commonwealth. 

This indictment is found upon the testimony of Ogretta Jane 

Dove and Jesse Dove, vii tne sses sworn in court and sent before the 

grand jury to give evidence. 

0 
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Circuit Court of the County of Rockingham on Monday, the 30th 

day of June, in the year of our Lord, nineteen hundred and fifty­

two. 
Present: Hon. Hamilton Haas, Judge. 

R. S. Bowers, John M. Funkhouser, W. C. Long, George E. 

Warren, T. L. Yancey, Jr., and T. M. Harrison this day came as a 

special grand jury, summoned to this term of the court, and with 

R. S. Bowers as foreman, were examined, impanelled and sworn accord­

ing to law a special grand jury in and for the County of Rockingham, 

and after having received the charge of the Court, retired to their 

room to consider their presentments, and after some time returned 

into court and presented the following indictments for felonies 

as true bills: Commonwealth vs. Charles Carper; Commonwealth vs. 

Albert Lee Carr; Commonwealth vs. George Kyger; Commonwealth vs. 

Noah Thomas Lear; Commonwealth vs. Bennie Merica; Commonwealth 

vs. Mutt Riggleman; Commonwealth vs. Joseph Edward Roach and 

Prentice Melvin Rankin; Commonwealth vs. Elliott McGraw; Common­

wealth vs. Welton D. Waller; Commonwealth vs. Russell Claude Shep­

herd; and having completed the business before them at this time, 

said special grand jury is excused until and unless recalled at 

this term of court. 

Commonwealth 

vs. On an indictment for a felony (statutory rape) 

Noah Thomes Lear 

This day came the attorney for the_ commonwealth, and the 

accused, Noah Thomas Lear, came pursuant t9his recognizance and 

by his own attorney, Harry Blatt. And being arraigned on the 

indictment, said accused entered a plea of not guilty thereto; 

whereupon, the court fixed the 18th day of August next for his trial. 
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I 
At a Circuit Court of the County of Rockingham, at the Courthouse 

of said Court, in said County, on Monday, the 18th day of August, 

in the year of our Lord, one thousand and nine hundred and fifty-

two, and in the one hundred seventy-seventh year of the Commonwealth. 

Present: Hon. Hamilton Haas, Judge. 

Commonwealth 

vs. On an indictment for a felony (statutory rape) 

Noah Thomas Lear 

This day came the attorney for the commonwealth, and 

the accused, Noah Thomas Lear, came pursuant to his recognizance 

and by his own attorney, Harry Blatt. And from persons summoned 

by the sheriff under a writ of venire facias, twenty persons were 

examined by the court and found duly qualified and .ftee from excep­

tion; whereupon, a list containing the names of said twenty persons 

was handed to the attorney for the commonwealth and the accused 

who each alternately struck therefrom the names of four persons, 

the remaining twelve, namely: Woodrow Lowry, S. J. Flook, Ernest 

F. Myers, Jr., J. H. iller, H. R. Coffelt, S. R. Mathias, G. 

Ralph Smith, Glen H. Emswiler, W. H. Heatwole, John J. Nicholas, 

Elmer o. Rodes and G. R. Baylor, selected as aforesaid to con­

stitute the jury, were sworn to well and truly try and true deliver­

ance make between the commonwealth and the prisoner at the bar and 

a true verdict render according to the 1 wand the evidence. And 

it appearing to the Court that the charge read to th.e jury is not 

a correct one, thereupon, on motion of the attorney for the common­

wealth, it was ordered that said charge be vacated and annulled; 

and the attorney for the commonwealth thereupon submitted a 

corrected charge. Whereupon the court advised the jury that the 

first charge as read did not correctly state the punishment to be 

imposed should sai~ accused be found guilty and directed the jury 

-4-
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to disregard the same, and the clerk thereupon read to the jury 

said corrected charge; to which action of the court in allowing 

the withdrawal of the first charge and the giving of the corrected 

charge the accused, by counsel, objectt.d and excepted. Thereupon, 

on motion of the attorney for the commonwealth, in which motion 

the accused, by counsel, concurred, it was ordered that all wit­

nesses and spectators be excluded from the court room during this 

trial. And having completed the hearing of the evidence herein, 

case was continued until tomorrow morning at nine o'clock. 
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ROCKINGHAM COUNTY, VIRGINIA: 

COMMONVvEALTH 

v. ------ CHARGE T O JURY 
·------NOAH THOMAS LEAR 

If you find the accused, Noah Thomas Lear, guilty of 

statutory rape, as charged/in the indictment, you will say so 

and fix his punishment at confinement in the penitentiary for 

a period of not less than one nor more than twenty years. 

If you find him not guilty, you vrill say so and no more. 

0 
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ROCKINGHAM COUJITTY, VIRGINIA: 

C OMMONVv'EALTH 

v. CIL.\RGE TO Jl.JRY 

NOAH TH OJ/IA S LEAR 

If you find the accused, Noah Thomas Lear, guilty of statutory 

rape, as charged in the indictment, you will say so and fix his 

punishment by death, or confinement in the penitentiary for life, 

or for any term not less than five years. 

If you find him not guilty, you will say so and no more. 

f: • I 't~ #1'-n •~ ~ 1~~ 
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COMMONWEALTH 

v. 

INSTRUCTION I -------
The Court instructs the jury that the indictment in this 

/ case is of itself a mere accusation or charge against the / 
/ / defendant, and is not of itself, any evidence of the defendant's 

l 

/ 
I 

guilt; and no juror should perm.it himself to be influenced against 

the defendant, because or on account of the indictment in this 

case. 

D 
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COMMONWEAL'IH 

v. 

NOAH THO,MAS LEAR 

The Court instructs the jury that the law presumes the 

defendant to be innocent until he :lsproved guilty as charged in 

~ the indictment by the Commonwealth, by evidence beyond all reason­

able doubt, and to the exclusmon of every reasonable hypothesis 

consistent with his innocence. Th.is presumption of innocence goes 

with the defendant throughout the entire case, and applies at every 

stage thereof, and if, after having heard all of the evidence in 

the case, the jury have a reasonable doubt of the guilt of the 

accused upon tlle whole case, or as to any fact essential to prove 

the charge made against him in the indictment, it is their duty to 

give the defendant the benefit of the doubt and find him not guilty. 

Mere suspicion or the probability of the guilt of the defendant, 

however strong, 1s not sufficient to convict, nor is it sufficient 

if the greater weight or preponderance of the evidence supports 

the charge in the indictment, but to warrant his conviction, his 

guilt must be proved by the evidence beyond all reasonable doubt. 
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C OMI,10:f\nNE.ALTH 
V •. 

NOAH TTTOMAS DEAR 

INSTRUCTION 3 
In considering whether or not the Commonwealth has met its 

burden of proving the guilt of the accused beyond reasonable doubt, 

the Court instructs the jury that you should not overlook the word 

"reasonable" nor its meaning. A reasonable doubt is a doubt which 

is founded on reason, that is to say, such a doubt as may be honestly 

and reasonably entertained as to any substantial and material fact 

essential to prove the offense charged, and is not to be confused with 

imaginable or possible doubt, for the law does not say that a man must 

be proved guilty beyond every imaginable, conceivable, or possible doubt. 

In passing upon the sufficiency of the proof of the charge, the 

jury must limit its consideration to the evidence presented at the 

trial of this case, including the natural and reasonable inferences 

to be drawn therefrom. The jury cannot go beyond such evidence to 

create doubt, nor can you go beyond such evidence to find inferences 

of guilt. 

Furthermore, the jury should bear in mind that any such doubt 

arising from lack of evidence, from conflicting testimony, or from 

questionable proof of any particular fact, should be a doubt of a 

material fact essential to the proof of the guilt of the accused 

and not a mere doubt concerning.immaterial and nonessential circum­

stances. 
r-1 If, after a reasonable and honest consideration of all of the 

evidence, your minds are left in such a state of doubt as to prevent 

you from reaching a convinced belief of the guilt of the accused, 

then the commonwealth has failed to meet its b~wden. 

If, on the other hand, after an impartial and reasonable 

consideration of all the evidence in the case, you have an abiding 

conviction of the truth of the charge, you are then satis£ied beyond 

all reasonablo doubt. 
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C OivTh10NW~ALTH 

V 

LEAR 

---' ---
,,,.,✓ 

,,.,..,.. ..... ✓-----
/ 

/ INSTRUCTION + 
The Court instructs the jury that if you believe from the 

evidence beyond a reasonable doubt that the defendant, Noah Thomas 

Lear, had sexual intercourse vii th Ogretta Jane Dove at any time 

before she became 14 years of age, you shall find the defendant 

guilty regardless of whether or not force was used by him in the 

accomplishment of such act and regardless of whether or not such 

act was done with or without her consent, and shall fix his 

punishment in accordance with the charge to the jury. 

- I/-
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v. 
NOAH THOMAS LEAR 

INSTRUCTION 

The Court instructs the jury that you may convict the defendant 

on the evidence of the prosecuting witness, Ogretta Jane Dove, alone, 

al though such evidence may be uncorroborated in whole or may be 

corroborated only in part, if the jury believe from such evidence 

that the defendant is guilty beyond all reasonable doubt. 
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C OMMON1 IEALTH 
v. 

NOAH THOMAS IEAR 

INSTRUCTION 

The Court instructs the jury that the credibility of witnesses 

is a question exclu ively for the jury; and the jury have the right 

to determine from the appearance of the witnesses on the stand, 

their manner of testifying, the reasonableness and consistency of 

their testimony, their apparent candor and fairness, their apparent 

intelligence or lack of intelligence, the relationship of the 

witness to the parties, if any, the interest of the witness in the 

result of the trial, if any appear, and from all other surrounding 

circumstances appearing on the trial, determine •rbich witnesses are 

more worthy of credit and what is the relative weight of any such 

testimony, and to give credit accordingly. 

-
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COMMONWEAL TEI 

v. 

NOAH THOMAS LEAR 

INSTRUCTION 1 -----
The Court instructs the jury that the charge of rape is 

one easy to ma.ke and hard to disprove by one, be he ever so 

innocent, and the law expects the one making such charge to 

complain thereof at the earliest possible moment and that a 

failure to make such complaint at the earliest possible moment, 

and absence of any adequate explanation or excuse therefor is a 

circumstance tending to discredit her testimony and tending 

likewise to establish that if a sexual intercourse was had it 

was with her consent. 

-1✓-
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COMMONWEALTH 

v. 

NOAH THOMAS LEAR 

_,..,,.,.. 
.,,. .. 

,,,.,/ 
,,..The Court instructs the jury that if they believe from 

tb{evidence that the prosecutrix delayed for about eight 
/ I 

/2ionths to make known the alleged offense committed against 

her and she has not satisfactorily explained the cause of such 

delay, such delay my be taken into '"consideration by the jury, 

in favor of the accused. 

R i ~...,, ~ ~ 
d/t1/ 1-­
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COMMONWEAL 'IB 

v. 

NOAH 

./ 
/ 

,.,/' The Court 
,/ 

INSTRUCTION 7 --,----
instructs the jury that before the defendant 

/ can be convicted of the offense charged in the indictment, 

// 

they must be satisfied from all the evidence beyond a reason­

able doubt that Ogretta Jane Dove was on the 17th day of 
Jllne--: 
~ 1951, under the age of 14 years, that on said date the 

defendant had sexual intercourse with her, and the Court 

further instructs the jury that unless they believe that the 

offense charged took place on or about said date, then they 

should find the defendant not guilty. 
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COMMONWEALTH 

v. 

NOAH THOMAS IEAli 
,,1' 

,// 

/ 
INSTRUCTION --------/o 

✓ 
f' The Court ins tructe the jury that if it believes from the 

// 
/ evidence that the crine charged against the d efandant in the 

I 
I 
I 

I 

indictment in this case rests alone on the wvidence of the 

prosecuting witness, Ogretta Jane Dove, then they should 

scrutinize her testimony with great care and caution 

J 
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Circuit Court of the County of Rockingham on Tuesday, the 19th 

day of August, in the year of our Lord, nineteen hundred and 

fifty-two. 

Present; Hon. Hamilton Haas, Judge, 

Commonwealth 

vs. On an indictment for a felony (statutory rape) 

Noah Thomas Lear -This day cai:ne again the attorney for the commonwealth, 

and the accused, Noah Thomas Lear, came pursuant to his recog­

nizance and by his attorney, Harry Blatt; and the jury impanelled 

and sworn for the trial of this case came pursuant to adjournment. 

And having received the instructions of the court and heard tre 

argument of counsel, the jurors retired to their room to consider 

their verdict, and after some time they came again into court and 

returned the following verdict: 11We, the jurors, find Noah Thomas 

Lear guilty of the charge as charged in the indictment, and set 

his punishment at 7 years in the penitentiary .. (signed) John H. 

Nicholas, foreman." And thereupon, on motion of counsel for the 

accused, the jurors were separately polled as to whether said 

verdict is the verdict of each of them, to which poll each juror 

replied in the affirmative. Thereupon, the accused, by counsel, 

moved the court to set aside said verdict and grant a new trial 

on the following grounds: 1. That the verdict of the jury is 

contrary to the law. 2. That the verdict of the jury is contrary 

to the evidence and is without evidence to support it. J. That 

the verdict of the jury is contrary to the law and to the evidence. 

4. That the punishment fixed is so excessive as to shock the mind 

of the Court. 5. That the Court erred in granting Instruction 4 V 
tendered by the Commonwealth over the objection and exception of 

the defendant. 6. That the Court erred in refusing Instruction 8 
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tendered by the defendant to which action of the Court the 

defendant objected and excepted. 7. That the Court erred in 

refusing Instruction 9 tendered by the defendant to which action 

i of the Court the defendant objected and excepted. 8. That the 

\ 

Court erred in refusing Instruction 10 tendered by the defendant 

to which action of the Court the defendant objected and excepted. 

9. That the Court erred in vacating the original charge t0 the 

jury after the jury was impanelled and sworn and the original 

charge had- been read to the jury and subs ti tu ting therefor a 

corrected charge which was thereafter read to the jury, to which 

action of the Court the defendant objected and excepted. 10. And 

for such other reasons and grounds as may be assigned at the bar 

of the Court. Vhereupon, the Court fixed the 25th day of August 

next for the hearing of said motion; and the accused was committed 

to jail. 
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VIRGINIA: IN 'IHE CIRCUIT COURT OF ROCKINGHAM COUNTY 

COMMONWEALTH 
~/ 

v. 

NOAH THOMAS LEAR 

This day came the defendant, Noah Thomas Lear, by his counse 

and assigned the following as grounds of his motion made on August 

19, 1952, to set aside the verdict of the jury rendered that day 

finding the said defendant guilty of statutory rape and fixing his 

punishment at confinement in the penitentiary for a period of seven 

years: 

1. That the verdict of the jury is contrary to the law. 

2. Th.at the verdict of the jury is contrary to the evidence 

and is without evidence to support it. 

3. That the verdict of the jury is contrary to the law and 

to the evidence. 

4. That the punishment fixed is so excessive as to shock the 

mind of the Court. 

5. That the Court erred in granting Instruction 4 tendered 

by the Commonwealth over the objection and exception of the 

defendant. 

6. That the Court erred in refusing Instruction 8 tendered 

by the defendant to which action of the Court the defendant objecte 

and excepted. 

7. That the Court erred in refusing Instruction 9 tendered 

jbY the defendant to which action of the Court the defendant objecte 

and excepted. 

8. That the Court erred in refusing Instruction 10 tendered 

by the defendant to which action of the Court the defendant objecte 

and excepted. 
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9. That the Court erred in vacating the original charge to 

the jury after the jury was impanelled and sworn 8lld the original 

charge had been read to the jury and substituting therefor a 

corrected charge which was thereafter read to the jury, to which 

action of the Court the defendant objected and excepted. 

10. And for such other reasons and grounds as may be assigne 

at the bar of the Court. 

August 1-f, 1952. 

I I 





Circuit Court of the County of Rockingham on Monday, the 25th 

day of August, in the year of our Lord, nineteen hundred and 

fifty-two. 

Present: Hon. Hamilton Haas, Judge. 

Commonwealth 

vs. On an indictment for a felony (statutory rape) 

Noah Thomas Lear 

1'his day came the attorney for the commonwealth, and 

the accused, Noah Thomas Lear, was brought into court by the 

sheriff of this county and came also by his attorney, Harry Blatt. 

Whereupon, the court having heard and considered the motion here­

tofore made to set aside the verdict of the jury in this case and 

grant the defendant a new trial on grounds set forth in a former 

order entered herein, doth overrule said motion, to which action 

of the Court the accused, by counsel, excepted. And it is there-
.. ,,. 

fore considered by the Court that the commonwealth recover of the 

said Noah Thomas Lear the costs incident to this prosecution, and 

that he be confined in the Penitentiary of this State for the term 

of seven (7) years at hard labor, in accordance with the verdict 

of the jury; and said Noah Thomas Lear was remanded to jail until 

he can be delivered to an officer of the State Penitentiary, to 

be removed and conveyed to the public jail and penitentiary house 

of this commonwealth, therein to be held and kept imprisoned and 

treated in the manner directed by law for the term aforesaid, 

subject, however, to a ere i of 7 days, timerewas held in jail 

awaiting trial. 
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VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ROCKINGHAM COUNTY 

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA 
filed in the Clerk's Office 

Rockingham County, Va, 
SEP % 1952 

• /l~Jdij;t Clerk 
NOAH THOMAS LEAR 

Notice of Appeal and Assignments of Error 

To the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Rockingham County, Virginia: 

Counsel for Noah Thomas Lear, the defendant in the above 

styled case in the Circuit Court of Rockingham County, Virginia, 

ereby give notice of appeal from the order entered in this case 

n August 25 , 1952, and set forth the following assignments of 

error: 

1. That the Court erred in granting Instruction 4 tendered 

y the Connnonwealth over the objection and exception of the 

efendant. 

2.That the Court erred in refusing Instruction 8 tendered by 

the defendant to which action of the Court the defendant objected 

excepted. 

3. That the Court erred in refusing Instruction 9 tendered 

the defendant to which action of the Court the defendant object­

d and excepted. 

4. That the Court erred in refusing Instruction 10 tendered 

y the defendant to which action of the Court the defendant object­

ed and excepted. 
I 

'I 
I 5. That the Court erred in vacating the original charge to 

after the jury had been impanelled and sworn, and the ~he jury 

riginal charge had been read to the jury and substituting therefor 

notb:!roharge which was therefter read to the jury, to which action 

f the Court the defendant objected and excepted. 
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6. That the Court erred in refusing to set aside the verdict 

and grant a new trial on the ground that the verdict was contrary 

to the law and the evidence and for granting Instruction 4 tender­

ed by the Commonwealth, and for refusal to give Instructions 8, 

9 and 10 tendered by the defendant, and in vacating the original 

charge to the jury after the jury had been impanelled and sworn, 

and the original charge had been read to the jury, and substituting 

therefor another charge which was thereafter read to the jury. 

ilding 
arrisonburg, Virginia 

I~ 

September 8, 1952. COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT 

b IIIH ,,.,-,, -~~ rn-. .... IIMi,a~~ 

~ ) 
I certify that a copy of the foregoing Notice of Appeal and 

ssignments of Error was handed to G~Qrge D. Conrad, Esquire, 

ttorney for the Commonwealth for Rockingham County, Virginia, 

n this 8th day of Septe~er,
0 

1'952. 
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VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ROCKINGHAM COUNTY 

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA 

v. 

NOAH THOMAS LEAR 

Written statement, in narrative form, of testimony adduced 

at the trial of the case of Commonwealth of Virginia v. Noah 

Thomas Lear, on Monday, August 18, 1952. 
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--- ------CALLED BY THE COMMONWEALTH 

Ogretta Jane Dove 

0GRETTA JANE DOVE, having been duly sworn, testified that her 

age was 15 years, and that her last birthday was June 30, 19520 

She lives at the home of her parents about 5 miles above the village 

of Bergton in Rockingham County, Virginia, near.the West Virginia 

line. She has gone to the 7th grade in school, and dropped out of 

school in February, 1952 because of the approaching birth of her 

child which was a girl born on April 11, 1952. She stated that the 

father of the child is Noah Thomas Lear. She lives at the home of 

her father, at which 10 children, including a sister named Kath­

erine, and her parents reside. She first became acquainted with 

Lear in December, 1950, when he came to work for her father, but 

knew him better in May, 1951 when he worked for her father hel~ing 

on a sawmill and with turkeys, and at that time, Lear stayed at 

the home of Willard and Norma Ritchie, not quite a mile from the 

ove home. She testified that Lear courted her some, but this con­

sisted of just some talk to her around her father's home while he 

as working there. She testified that on Sunday, June 17, 1951, 

ear came to the Dove home, upon which occasion the parents and the 

rest of the children except her sister, Katherine, were visiting at 

the home of relatives in West Virginia. She stated that Lear came 

there with Guy Dove, and that Lear came in the house while she was 

n the bedroom combing her hair. That her sister went out on the 

orch and sat with Guy Dove, and while Lear and she remained in the 

ouse. She stated that Lear and she at that time were in the kit­

ii 

that Lear picked her up, carried her into her mother's bed­

oom, and had sexual intercourse with her on the bedo She stated 

hatshe consented, made no outcry, nor any subsequent complaint, 

nd that her sister and Dove remained on the porch the entire time. 

hat Lear and Dove then left, and she and her sister went on to 
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church. She then testified that Lear had relations with her upon 

occasions after that, and that on the 8th of July, 1951, he tore 

the screen off the window to her room where she was sleeping with 

Katherine and some others of her sisters. That he did not bother 

her, but lay across the foot of her bed, and that her sister 

Katherine was\awakened by his snoring, and that this was the first 

Ogretta knew Lear was in the room. That she first knew she was in 

trouble on July 8, 1951, since she had missed her menstrual period 

that month. That on this occasion she and her sister got him out 

on the porch, that her sister went back in the house, and that 

Lear then had relations with her on the porch that night. She was 

not certain what day in ·July, 1951 she was supposed to menstruate. 

That she had not gone out with other boys, or men, and that Lear· 

was the man responsible for her pregnancy. That she is positive 

that June 17, 1951 was the first day upon.which she had relations 
.. 

with Lea~~- and she knows this since it was the day her parents 
,, 

went to West Virginia. She also testified that at the time of the 

intercourse on June 17, 1951, she bled, and that some of the blood 

got on her underclothing, her skirt and upon her mother's bedsprea 

That she did not clean the blood offlher clothing. That she went 

to church innnediately afterward, but that neither her sister nor 

anyone else_ noticed the blood. That she made no attempt to conceal 

the blood, but put her slip and skirt in the dirty clothes. That 

she had be.en menstruating that day, and in fact, had been mens­

truating steadily for 2 months, every day. That she revealed her 

!pregnancy in Febru~ry, 1952, which was the first that her family 

1noticed her condition. She also was positive that the act of 

Ii intercourse on July 8, 19 51 took place that day, but that it did 

\lnot happen on a Sunday. She stated that Lear left the community 

I in August, 1951, and ha9- nothing to do }ii th her thereafter. 
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Mrs. Jess Dove 

MRS. JESS DOVE, having been duly sworn, testified that Ogretta 

Jane Dove is her daughter and that she was 15 years old on June 

JO, 1952. That she discovered her daughter's pregnancy in March, 

1952, when she detected swelling, and asked her about it. That 

she never knew her daughter to be with any man except Lear, that 

she had instructed her to leave all boys alone, and that she 

wasn I t going with my boys during the period involved; nevertheless, 

she mistrusted something by Lear's being around there so much. Sl::e 

had noticed him talking to Ogretta a lot. She testified that she 

and her husband and other children went to West Virginia early in 

the morning of June 17, 1951, and that they returned late that 

evening. That she noticed nothing unusual about her own bed, and 

didn't bother the other beds in the house. 

Katherine Dove 

KATHERINE DOVE, having been duly sworn, testified that she is 17 

years of age, and a sister of Ogretta Jane Dove. That Noah Thomas 

Lear had paid attention to her sister, and that he had courted 

Ogretta a little. That her sister had had no dates with other 

boys, and that Katherine and Ogretta were home one Sunday in June, 

and that Katherine on that occasion was with Guy Dove. The two 

sisters were getting ready for preaching, and the other children 

!were 

lnove 

at a picnic. They were combing their hair when Lear and Guy 

came to the house in a car. She stated that Lear and Ogretta 

in the house, and stayed in the house about one-half hour, 

after Lear and Dove left, Ogretta came out and they walked m 

I 
1were 
i 
!then 

the preaching. Her sister didn't tell her that anything had happ-

ened in the house. She testified that on another occasion, when 

er parents were on the hill with the turkeys, that Lear came in 

through the window of her mother's room, that she heard him and 
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woke up, that she unlocked the door and let him out, but that 

Ogretta didn't go out of the house on that occasion which she 

stated was July 8, 19.51- That she suspected there was something 

between Ogretta and Lear on this occasion when he came in the 

house and went to her bed. She testified that on the first occa­

sion, June 17, 1951, she could hear Lear and Ogretta in her moth­

er's room talking as she sat on the porch with Guy Dove, but that 

\ she heard no struggle or outcry, and that they remained in there 

1 about one-half hour. That when Ogretta came out, her face was not 

flushed, but her clothihg was wrinkled. That her hair was not 

messed up. She saw no blood upon her sister or the bed. 

i 
I 

Witnesses Called By Defendant 

NORMA RITCHIE, having been duly sworn, testified that she lives 

above Bergton in Rockingham County, Virginia, about½ mile from 

the Jess Dove Residence. That Lear boarded at her home from Aprill 

29th until June 16th, upon which latter date he left and said he 

was going to his parents home at Conicsville, Virginia. He did no 

stay at her home on Sunday, June 17, 1951, but left on Saturday, 

taking all his clothing. He returned again on July 1, 1951 at 

which time he stayed about 3 weeks, again working for Jess Dove, 

then departed and returned briefly in November. After that he did 

not return. On June 16, 1951, he left with Samuel Byers, Bobby 

Smoot, and Charles Lear, and left in Charles Lear's car, aboutn::x)n. 

On cross ecamination she stated that Lear left her house on June 

16th, but tr.at she does not know where he was on June 17. 

Samuel Byers 

SAMUEL BYERS, having been duly sworn, testified that he is 21 years 

old and lives at Mt. Jackson, Virginia. That Lear's home is at 

Conicsville, in Shenandoah County, near Mt. Jackson, and that he 
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was one of the group that came after Lear to take him home on June 

16, 1951. They went after Lear on that Saturday, he,Bobby Smoot, 

and Charles Lear, and he further stated that he was with Lear at 

Conicsville all the next day and that Lear remained in that sectim 

about 2 weeks. He stated that he stayed at Lear's home all night 

on June 16th, that Bobby Smoot stayed there too and that he and 

Lear are good friendso 

Charles Lear 

CHARLES LEAR, having been duly sworn, testified that he is 24 

years old, lives at Conicsville, Virginia, and that he is a brother 

to Noah Thomas Lear. He stated that he went to Bergton after his 

brother with Samuel Byers and Bobby Smoot on June 16, 1951, and 

that they arrived at Bergton about noon. That they remained about 

1
½ hour, and then departed with Noah Thomas Lear. That they took 

I Byers to his own home. That Lear remained at home all that night 

\ and that he was with him all the next day. That Lear took all his 

I clothing with him when he left Bergton. 

Bobby Smoot 

BOBBY SMOOT, having been duly sworn, testified that he was along 

when Charles Lear and Samuel Byers went to Be~gton after Lear. 

That this was on June 16, 1951, and that on that day he, and the 

others, went to Bergton, got Lear at the Ritchie home and took him 

back to Conicsville and that he knows that Lear remained at Conics 

lville all the next day. 

Charles Lear, Samuel Byers, and Bobby Smoot were in great 

\ confusion as to Lear's and their own whereabouts on the following 
I 

day, June 17. While they all testified that they were with him, 

they testified they were with him at various places. One testifie 

that they were at Lear's home and at Conicsville, one testified 

that they went to Mt. Jackson, and one testified that they rode 
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around and went to New Market. 

Guy Layman Dove 

GUY LAYMAN DOVE, having been duly sworn, testified that he is 26 

years old and lives at Bereton, Virginia, that he knows Lear and 

that he was only at the Jess Dove residence with Lear about 9:30 

or 10 o'clock in the morning on May 27, 1951, that he knows May 

27, 1951, was the correct date because it was the day his brother 

Alfred went to Pennsylvania. That Marcello Dove and Wilbert Mon­

gold were along on that occasion but remained in the car. That 

Katherine and Ogretta said the rest of their family had gone across 

the mountain. That he and Katherine Dove were on the porch and 

that Lear and Ogretta Dove went in the house and stayed in the 

house about½ hour. That he did not hear any talking in the ho~se, 

that he and Katherin~ had been in the house with Lear and Ogretta 

\but came out on the porch. That when Lear and Ogretta came out of 

the house O~retta did not appear excited or messed up but he did 

not know what happened inside the house. But they remained½ hour 

and then left. 

Alfred Lee Dove 

ALFRED LEE DOVE, having been duly sworn, testified that he is 20 

years old and lives at Bergton. That he is a brother of Guy Dove 

and that on May 27, 1951, he went to Pennsylvania nd that he 

lknows this to be the correct date because he had been in West Vir-
1 

iginia the day previous. He produced a bus ticket which was the 

ticket used on his trip to West Virginia, which had stamped on the 

reverse side the date, May 26, 1951. 'l'he bus ticket was introduced 

in evidence. 
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Noah Thomas Lear 

NOAH THOI-1AS LE.A.i.'9., having been duly sworn, testified that he lives 

at Conicsville, Virginia, and that he worked for Jess Dove until 

June 16, 1951, during which time he lived at the Ritchie residence 

and that on June 16, 1951, he went back to Conicsville with Charles 

Lear, Samuel Byers and Bobby Smoot and did not return to Bergton 

until July 1, 1951. That he was not at Bergton any on June 17, 

1951, but that on that day he went to Conicsville to New Market 

with Bobby Smoot and Charles Lear. He stated that he had been at 

the Dove home with Guy Dove on May 27, 1951, but that he was not 

there on July 8, 1951 and denied ever having relations with Ogretta 

Dove. 

Upon cross examination Katherine Dove testified that the date 

July 8, 1951, upon which it was alledged that Lear came into the 

house through the window which was fixed by her and Ogretta after 

Ogretta's pregnancy became known and that they recalled that it wasl 

the day their father put the turkeys on the range. She testified 

that this day was July 8, 1951, according to her fathers book, but 

that it could not have been a Sunday. Jess Dove testified that he 

entered the day he put the turkeys on the ran~e in his book, but 

that if July 8, 1951 was a Sunday, then the date must have been 

rong. 

to rney for the Commonweal th 

-~------'-~ ___ p.d. 
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The foregoing written statement, in narrative form, of 

testimony adduced at the trial of the case of Commonwealth of 

Virginia v. Noah Thomas Lear, was tendered to me on October 22, 

1952, within sixty days after final judgment therein. 

Done this /2JA J_ day of October, 1952. 

~ . , 'tlf u --
Judge~rcfflourt of 
Rockingham County, Virginia 

The foregoing written statement, in narrative form, of 

testimony adduced at the trial of the case of Commonweal th of 

Virginia v. Noah Thomas Lear was delivered to me and filed in my 

office on October ~ol. , 1952. -----
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This check shauld be retained by the passenger until 
dKtlnation is reached subject to inspaction by the drlm 
at any time, and is to be surrendered ta the drlnr wh111 
the er's ourne is completed. 
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VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ROCKINGHAM COUNTY. 

Commonwealth of Virginia 

vs. 

NOAH THOMAS LEAR 





Witness Subpoena 

Commonwealth of Virginia: 
County of Rockingham, to-wit: 

To the Sheriff of said County, Greeting: 

You are hereby commanded, in the name of the Commonwealth of Virginia to summo .. _______ _ 

Jesse Dove, Bergton, va. JO 

Ogretta Jane Dove, Berggon, Va. 7 0 

to appear before the Trial Justice Court of said County, sitting ;:itwH'""a""""'-r..._r_.,i...,s.,..o.._..n_..h.,,.1,...ir4g::r.·,,__V-"--""a ..... __________ _ 

in said County, on 2nd day of_~,I~u_n_e~----, 19-52-, at the hour of_--=J.,..:.....,0 .... 0,>---z:Pc--o,,r,}.--. • ..---------

of that day to give evidence in behalf of_ ...... c...,a~ro~'±~,b~----------------------------

in the pending case of __._ ......... ..__ .......... _________________________________ _ 

V. Woah Thomas T.ear 

Given under my hand this,_~2~0~t~,h ____ day of 

10-5 l-2m-Garrison 
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Trial Justice Court 

9643 A. 
_____ Docket No. ___ _ 

Cor:i'th 

( 
V. ( Witness Subpoena 

( 

Noah Thomas Lear 

To June 2, 19$2 at J PM. 



In the :r-~ame of the Commonwealth o;~ Virginia: 
Shenandoah 

'1., the Sheriff of llafXil:D]o County, Greetiag: 

You are hereby commanded to su(mon •.•• S.a.muel. ·~Y~.l;'.~ .... ~.:G..9, ... EPPP.Y .. S.m.oo..t ......... . 

.......... ... ............................................. P.9.tP. ... G.9.P:i.~.S.Y}.lle,. Va.) 
•••••••••• ••••••••••••• ·······················•···················· 

···········••••••••••• .. •• .. ••••••• .. ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••········ ; .................................. , ................................. . c··· ..... 
.......................................................................................... , .... ························"······· .. ,, ................................ . 

································•·································· 
............................................. , .................................................. . ................................................................. 

···················································,, ................................. . 

to appear before the Jttdge of the Circuit Coiert of Rockinglnm County, at the Court House thereof, 

at 1 o o'clock, a. m., on thJ...8.th.day o/ ... A.Ug.u.s.t,....... 19 t::.?_, •- .• ,,~.. d th h 
• -· • • • • ·.- • • •• • -t-n e •+rut to 

Sa) in t,::.-'-"-lt.,- ~ue uet.,_·.,..,_dant in the prosecution of th,_e.C"', momvea~th against .......................... . 

................................................ ,.N ... ~:P. ... ~i:t'.hom~ s . .l~~r. ... ·:· ··;····················································•·············· 
•••.................................................. ···················/·····•'&.••····:..······· ··········-·•·······-----···········--·················--·--······· 
wJ;o stands charged with and indicted for a felony Jlll'lilJf,DiJIIC 

And this you shall not omit under penalty of £100. Ar.id have then and there this Writ. 

Witness, J. ROBERT SWITZER, Clerk of our said Court, at the Court House, the .... 14th ...... . 
da:~ of ... Augus.t., ............ 19.52., and in thel77"¢.year he Commonwealth. ., -2: ./.f-.. ,. ··-·· ........... _Ll'L'.r. ... , Clerk 

:================::;;.;::====--=======:::::;::;:::;:;::====~-1 
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Suffieieut probable cause. ~2-52 
Sent on for action of the Grand Jury. 
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Docket No. ✓t !/lo . 1/tJr; 

COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA 

vs. 
) 
) Felony (stat.rape) 
) 

NOAH THOMAS LEAR 

IJt 
Harry Blatt p. d. 

Own (x) Appointed ( ) ' 'J,.? 

CIRCUIT COURT OF ROCKINGHAM COUNTY, VA. 
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